other than functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

 The Group has one (2023: one) foreign subsidiary, of which is dormant. The Group did not undertake any hedging
for these investments and is therefore exposed to a foreign currency risk. However, the impact on the foreign
currency risk is immaterial as exhibited in the sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk below.

Kerjaya ProsPeK GrouP Berhad

166

notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

40. FINaNCIaL rIsK MaNaGeMeNT oBjeCTIVes aNd PoLICIes (CoNT’d)

(d) Foreign Currency risk (Cont’d)

The unhedged financial assets of the Group that are not denominated in the functional currency are as follows:

  Group
   2024 2023
   rM rM

singapore dollar (“sGd”)
Cash and bank balances   19,033,947 18,524,576

 As at the reporting date, the Group has no unhedged financial liabilities that are not denominated in the
functional currency.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably possible change in the
SGD exchange rate against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables
held constant.

  Group
   2024 2023
   rM rM

effects on profit after taxation:
SGD/RM
- strengthened by 10%   1,446,580 1,407,868
- weakened by 10%   (1,446,580) (1,407,868)

AnnuAl REPORT 2024

167

notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

41. CaPITaL MaNaGeMeNT

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. no
changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023.

 The debts to equity ratios as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 were as follows: